#### 503123707 01/06/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3170315

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDIATEK INC.	12/30/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tarsium B.V.	
Street Address:	Prins Bernhardplein 200	
City:	Amsterdam	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6301440

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)997-4517

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3027291562

Email: Patent.admin.uspto.cr@naipo.com

**Correspondent Name:** WINSTON HSU Address Line 1: P.O.BOX 506

Address Line 4: MERRIFIELD, VIRGINIA 22116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MTKP2244USA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEFFI CHANG
SIGNATURE:	/STEFFI CHANG/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** source=2147515#page1.tif source=2147515#page2.tif source=2147515#page3.tif

> REEL: 034637 FRAME: 0489 503123707

**PATENT** 

MTKC-Para gray

## **CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO NDA**

# **EXHIBIT D**

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MediaTek Inc. ("Assignor"), a Taiwan corporation having a mailing address of No. 1 Dusing Road I, Hsinchu Science Park, Hsinchu, Taiwan 300, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Tarsium B.V., ("Assignee"), a Dutch company, having a place of business at Prins Bernhardplein 200, 097 JB Amsterdam, The Netherlands, the entire right, title and interest in and to:

- a. the United States patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, attached hereto and made a part hereof;
- b. all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations, reissues and renewals of (a);
- c. all counterparts of the patents and patent applications of (a) and (b) in foreign countries;
- d. all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on the applications of (a),
   (b) and (c);
- e. all inventions or discoveries described in the patents and patent applications of (a),
   (b), (c) and (d);
- f. all proceeds of (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); and
- g. all causes of action for past, present and future infringement of any patents, patent applications, inventions or discoveries of (a), (b), (c), (d) or (e), including without limitation the rights to (i) collect royalties for all such infringements and (ii) sue on all such causes of action for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

# CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO NDA

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.
Executed at DEC 3 0 2014 this day of 2014.
ASSIGNOR
MediaTek, Inc.  By: Wer for John  Name: Wei- Jun Herr  Title: Corporater V Pand Signeral Counse
ASSIGNEE (accepting the assignment):
Tarsium B.V.
By:
Name: R Peterusma
Title: Director
Signature date: DEC 3 0 2014
By: S. Strijbosch
Name:
Title: Director

MTKC-2014-1645

# CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO NDA

# Schedule 1

# List of Patents

			<u>Title of Patent and First Named</u>
Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
6,301,440	U.S.	April 13, 2000	Bolle, System and method for
			automatically setting image
			acquisition controls

- 17 -

PATENT REEL: 034637 FRAME: 0492